at Port Blair in the Andaman islands. Accordingly, in March, 1858, the 

.first batch of 733 ireedom-fighters was- transported to'the Andaman Islands. 
The plight 0( these prisoners was very bad and they were subjected to in-
human treatment. During March-April, 1858 two hundred and twenty eight 
(228) _convicts escaped from the establishment, out of which eighty-eight 
were re-captured and the rest remained at large. It is stated that out of 
eighty-eight recaptured prisoners, eighty-six were executed. It i~ bcHeved 
that the majority of those who escaped were either massacred by the abori-